MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA

31 AUG 2018

Dear [

On 22 June 2018, you emailed the Ministry requesting, under the Official Information
Act 1982, the following information:

1. The amount the Ministry has spent on the Training Incentive Allowance (TIA)
for the past five years in the Northland region

2. The number of applications there has been for the TIA, and how many of
these were granted.

Please find enclosed the following four tables:

e Table One shows the amount paid for the TIA as a supplementary allowance
for on-going costs and lump sum payments for each financial year from
2012/13 to 2016/17, for New Zealand and the Northland region.

e Table Two shows the amount granted for TIA through Special Needs Grants
for each calendar year from 2013 to 2017, for New Zealand and the Northland
region.

» Table Three shows the number of applications for weekly TIA supplementary
allowance for each calendar year from 2013 to 2017, for New Zealand and the
Northland region.

e Table Four shows the number of applications for TIA through Special Needs
Grants for each calendar year from 2013 to 2017, for New Zealand and the
Northland region.

Please note that due to the ad hoc nature of lump sum TIA payments the Ministry is
not able to capture every instance of the TIA being applied for and declined in the
reporting system. As such, the data in Table Three provides an idea of the trends in
the data but is not a robust representation of the total number of applicants.

You will note that some of the data is suppressed under section 9(2)(a) of the Act in
order to protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the privacy of
these individuals outweighs any public interest in this information.

Page 1 of 4

The Aurora Centre / 56-66 The Terrace / Wellington 6011
PO Box 1556 / Wellington 6140 / New Zealand
Phone: 64 4 916 3300 / Fax: 64 4 918 0099 / www.msd.govt.nz



The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which you
made your request are:

» to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work and
activities of the Government,

e to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and
administration of our laws and policies and

* to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of public affairs.

This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry therefore
intends to make the information contained in this letter available to the wider public
shortly. The Ministry will do this by publishing this letter on the Ministry of Social
Development’s website. Your personal details will be deleted and the Ministry will not
publish any information that would identify you as the person who requested the
information.

If you wish to discuss this response relating to the Training Incentive Allowance with

us, please feel free to contact OIA Requests@msd.govt.nz.

If you are not satisfied with this response regarding the TIA, you have the right to
seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to

make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely,

Cassandra Wise
Team Manager, Issues Resolution

Page 2 of 4



Table One: the amount paid for the TIA as a supplementary allowance for
on-going costs and lump sum payments for each financial year from
2012/13 to 2016/17, broken down by the Northland region and all other

regions.

Financial Year

Amount Paid

Northland Other Regions All New Zealand
2012/13 $288,091 $4,405,340 $4,693,431
2013/14 $214,377 $3,213,389 $3,427,766
2014/15 $238,496 $2,649,191 $2,887,687
2015/16 $166,048 $1,955,812 $2,121,860
2016/17 $92,962 $1,477,165 $1,570,127
Total $999,974 $13,700,897 $14,700,871

Table Two: the amount granted for TIA through Special Needs Grants for
each calendar year from 2013 to 2017, broken down by the Northland
region and all other regions.

Calendar Year

Amount Granted

Northland Other Regions All New Zealand

2013 $196,511 $2,785,498 $2,982,010
2014 $204,933 $1,831,217 $2,036,149
2015 $150,897 $1,433,427 $1,584,324
2016 $63,262 $855,324 $918,586
2017 $41,151 $980,893 $1,022,044
Total $656,754 $7,886,359 $8,543,113
Notes:

» All figures have been rounded to the nearest whole dollar figure.

» The TIA can be paid as an on-going weekly amount or as a lump sum payment.

* The amount granted is not necessarily the same as amount spent.

Page 3 0of 4




¥ Jo  abey

*AdeAnd sjuaid 19930.4d 01 ||90 passasddns e sjuasaudal S,
*S3UDIP jou suonedijdde Jo JUNOD B S| SIY) 840443 "SIeBA |BIJBASS SSOJOR 10 ‘JeaA yoea ul uonedydde auo uey) 210w SpewW dARY ABW JUSID SWES 3y

iS9IO0N

LL679 ovs’e LEY 6€EE’D GE6’S vov 8€9 S09 €€ |eloL

L8 [44:] 0S 6€8 S S €€ S S /107

LS8 €18 vv TLL S S 98 S S 9107
LTE'T 6vT'T 8L v61'T S S €ET S S c107 |
€oL't L95'T 9€T L1s'T 66€'T 81T 98T 89T 81 »10Z7 |
81z’ 680°C 62T 810 L68'T 4 00T 43 8 €107 |

|elol uess | aupeg |elol juess | aupeq |elol uean auipaqg 100 JepUs|en

puejeaz MaN |1V suo16ay 19430 puejyuoN

puejyMoN 3yl Aq umop uaxoiq £I0Z

"Sjual|2 J0u suonedljdde Jo JUNOD e S SIY} 21049491 “SIBDA |BI9ADS SS0I0E 10 “1edA Udoea ul uonedijdde auo ueyj 210w dpew ABY AewW JUSID SWes ay |

0} £T0Z Bulnp sjueln spaaN |epads ybnoiyy vil

*suolbai 13Yjo ||e pue uoibai
10} suonedijdde jo saquinu :inod Ijqel

IS9J0N
0s8’6 €SL7L L3717 8ST’6 6LT'L 646'T [4 7 vLS 8€T jejoL
64071 006 6LT 67071 98 ) 0s 9€ 1 /107 |
syT'T T€6 LTC TS0'1 SS8 L61 96 9 0z 9107
S6L'T 60v'T 98¢ 7991 S6C'T L9€ €€T vIT 61 5107
62TT'T LL9"T 493 6v0'C 9€S'T €18 08T rT 6€ $10Z
619°€ 9€8'C €84 99€’E 629'C LEL €ST L0z 9% €107

jejol juelan aulpaq jejolL jueun aulpaq _muo._. jueln auleag i e
pue|eaZ MaN IV suo16ay 42430 puejyyoN

*suoi1631 12430 ||e pue uoibal puejyloN
ay3 Aq umop uajoiq £LI0Z 03 £T0Z Buunp aduemoje Atejuswajddns yIL Apj@am 10) suonedydde jo Jaquinu :224y)l I|qel





